
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2016
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLOR RICHARD KELLAWAY (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER, SIMON 
DUDLEY, MAUREEN HUNT, PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, CLAIRE 
STRETTON AND LEO WALTERS

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS STUART CARROLL, PAUL BRIMACOMBE, DAVID BURBAGE, 
CARWYN COX, MOHAMMED ILYAS, ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, 
MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA AND ADAM SMITH

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Tuesday, 9 February 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car 
Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or 
Legal representative at the meeting.

AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 20/01/2016.

5 - 6

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning and Development’s report on 
planning applications received. 

Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module by selecting the following link. 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

7 - 42

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

43 - 46



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Suppleme
[...]
ic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 20 January 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2016

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

20.01.16

To listen to audio recordings of this meeting, go to:
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/meetings_audio_recordings_january2016.htm

PRESENT: Councillors Richard Kellaway (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, David Coppinger, Simon Dudley, Maureen Hunt, Philip Love, 
Claire Stretton and Leo Walters.

Officers: Jenifer Jackson (Borough Planning Manager), Shilpa Manek and Sean 
O'Connor (Senior Lawyer - Property - Shared Legal Solutions)

Also Present: 

43/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Gerry Clark and Derek Sharp.

44/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Coppinger declared a personal interest as the applicant was a personal friend 
and would therefore not take part in discussions and decision making for item 3.

Councillor Dudley declared that he was a Bray Parish Councillor and had previously 
considered the applications for items 1 and 3 but was attending with an open mind.

Councillor Walters declared that he knew the applicant for item 3 but was attending with an 
open mind.

Councillor Wilson declared that he was a Bray Parish Councillor and had previously 
considered the applications for items 1 and 3 but was attending with an open mind.

45/15 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Maidenhead Development 
Control Panel held on 21 December 2015 be approved.

46/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

15/03644/FULL*
Lorien
Brayfield Road
Bray
Maidenhead
SL6 2BN

Construction of new garage with first floor games room. 

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED. The Application was 
refused on the grounds outlined in the Planning 
Officer’s report.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed Mr Patrick Arthurs, 
the applicant).

5

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 20 January 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2016

15/03699/FULL
April Cottage
Poundfield Lane
Cookham 
Maidenhead
SL6 9RY

Raising of roof with addition of 3 no. front dormers and 
2 no. rear dormers.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED. The Application was 
approved subject to the conditions in the Borough 
Planning Manager’s report.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Peter 
Munday and Mrs Maureen Kent, objectors, Councillor 
MJ Saunders, Cookham Parish Councillor and Mr James 
Owen, the applicant).

15/03701/FULL*
Corton
Ascot Road
Holyport
Maidenhead
SL6 2HY 

Single storey rear and front extensions, raising of roof to 
include 2 x dormers for additional habitable 
accommodation at first floor.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED. The Application was 
approved subject to the conditions in the Borough 
Planning Manager’s report.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mr Andrew 
Monks, objector and Mrs Alice O’Sullivan, the 
applicant).

47/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions and the Vice Chairman, Councillor Derek Wilson, 
highlighted that all three applications had been dismissed and congratulated the borough 
manager for her hard work.

The Panel noted the planning appeals received. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.05 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

6



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

17th February 2016

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 15/02564/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
9

Location: Land Between Lightlands Lane And Strande View Walk And Strande Lane Cookham Maidenhead 

Proposal: Construction of a log cabin for occupation by an agricultural worker in connection with the operation and 
management of an egg laying poultry farm to be established on the holding for a temporary period of 3 years.

Applicant: Mr Driver Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 27 October 2015
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 1 Application No. 15/02565/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
9

Location: Land Between Lightlands Lane And Strande View Walk And Strande Lane Cookham Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of one purpose built poultry shed elevated on a raised platform for the keeping of up to 1750 egg 
laying chickens including a separate integral egg packing room at one end of the building.

Applicant: Mr Driver Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 27 October 2015
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 1 Application No. 15/02567/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
9

Location: Land Between Lightlands Lane And Strande View Walk And Strande Lane Cookham Maidenhead 

Proposal: The erection of one purpose built poultry shed elevated on a raised platform for the keeping of up to 1350 egg 
laying chickens.

Applicant: Mr Driver Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 27 October 2015
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 1 Application No. 15/02749/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
9

Location: Land Between Lightlands Lane And Strande View Walk And Strande Lane Cookham Maidenhead 

Proposal: The erection of a general purpose portal framed agricultural storage building for the keeping of hay and straw 
and a bulk feed storage hopper.

7

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Applicant: Mr Driver Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 28 October 2015
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 15/03707/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
33

Location: Gordons Supermarket 17 - 19 Gordon Road Maidenhead SL6 6BS

Proposal: Alterations to ground floor retail unit and the conversion of upper floors to provide 2 x residential units with 
associated parking.

Applicant: Mr Akhtar Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 8 February 2015
___________________________________________________________________________________

8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 February 2016 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

15/02564/FULL

Location: Land Between Lightlands Lane And Strande View Walk And Strande Lane Cookham 
Maidenhead  

Proposal: Construction of a log cabin for occupation by an agricultural worker in connection with 
the operation and management of an egg laying poultry farm to be established on the 
holding for a temporary period of 3 years.

Applicant: Mr Driver
Agent: Mr Mark Dugdale - Kernon Countryside Consultants
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish

Application No: 15/02565/FULL
Location: Land Between Lightlands Lane And Strande View Walk And Strande Lane 

Cookham Maidenhead  
Proposal: Erection of one purpose built poultry shed elevated on a raised platform for 

the keeping of up to 1750 egg laying chickens including a separate integral 
egg packing room at one end of the building.

Applicant: Mr Driver
Agent: Mr Mark Dugdale - Kernon Countryside Consultants
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish

Application No: 15/02567/FULL
Location: Land Between Lightlands Lane And Strande View Walk And Strande Lane 

Cookham Maidenhead  
Proposal: The erection of one purpose built poultry shed elevated on a raised platform 

for the keeping of up to 1350 egg laying chickens.
Applicant: Mr Driver
Agent: Mr Mark Dugdale - Kernon Countryside Consultants
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish

Application No: 15/02749/FULL
Location: Land Between Lightlands Lane And Strande View Walk And Strande Lane 

Cookham Maidenhead  
Proposal: The erection of a general purpose portal framed agricultural storage 

building for the keeping of hay and straw and a bulk feed storage hopper.
Applicant: Mr Driver
Agent: Mr Mark Dugdale - Kernon Countryside Consultants
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at 
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report considers 4 planning applications submitted in relation to land between Lightlands 
Lane, Strande View Walk and Strande Lane, Cookham. The applications are for two purpose 
built poultry sheds for the keeping of up to 3500 egg laying chickens, (with one including a 
separate integral egg packing room at one end of the building), construction of a log cabin for 
occupation by an agricultural worker in connection with an egg laying poultry farm (on a 3 year 
temporary basis), the erection of a general purpose portal framed agricultural storage building for 
the keeping of hay and straw and a bulk feed storage hopper.

9



1.2 The application sites are located in the Green Belt and the functional flood plain, Flood Zone 3b.  
While planning policies promote the development of agricultural businesses and consider 
agricultural buildings to be appropriate in the Green Belt, the proposed log cabin for an 
agricultural worker is not appropriate and there are no very special circumstances to justify 
allowing it which clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and any other har
[...]
cultural use of the land, specifically egg production. Each of the proposed poultry sheds 
would be approximately 31.5 metres long, 15 metres wide and approximately 6.5 metres in height 
(including the raised platform on which it will sit), and would each house up to 1750 egg laying 
hens.  Each poultry shed would consist of an aluminium frame consisting of nine 3 metres bays 
to provide a continuous open structure to house the birds. A packing room will be separated 
internally at the end of one of the structures incorporating one 3 metre bay.  Livestock mesh will 
form the walls which can be opened to release the birds into the self-contained paddocks, and 
polyboard and aluminium doors will be positioned at each gable end of each structure for access.  
The domed roof structure will comprise clear polythene sheeting together with 2 roof vents for 
added ventilation. 

4.2 The storage building would be 9.1 metres wide, 18.3 metres long and have a maximum ridge  of 
height 5.5 metres.  It will be a standard steel portal framed structure, open fronted on the 
northern elevation and fully clad to the east, west and south elevations under a corrugated sheet 
roof.  Corrugated roof sheets will be used to clad the building.

4.3 An internal access track will be created within the site from the existing field gate past the storage 
building to lead on parallel to the western field boundary to the site of the 2 poultry sheds.  An 
area of hardstanding to the north of the proposed storage building will provide an area for the 
farm machinery to turn, together with an area for visitor parking.

4.4 The proposed log cabin, for use as a three bedroom agricultural worker’s dwelling would be 6.8 
metres wide, approximately 20 metres long and have a maximum height of 5.15 metres.  At this 
stage, the applicant is applying for the dwelling on a temporary 3 year basis.

4.5 There is no planning history relevant to the consideration of these applications.

5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGI
[...]
ly left blank



APPENDIX A

25



APPENDIX B

26



APPENDIX C

27



APPENDIX D

28



APPENDIX E

29



APPENDIX F

30



APPENDIX G

31



APPENDIX H

32



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

17 February 2016 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

15/03707/FULL

Location: Gordons Supermarket 17 - 19 Gordon Road Maidenhead SL6 6BS 
Proposal: Alterations to ground floor retail unit and the conversion of upper floors to provide 2 x 

residential units with associated parking.
Applicant: Mr Akhtar
Agent: Dezine  4U Ltd
Parish/Ward: Belmont Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Diane Charlton on 01628 685699 or at 
diane.charlton@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This is predominantly a residential area and the proposed change of use would be an acceptable 
use in this area.

1.2 Subject to the provision of one parking space for each unit being provide, there are no highway 
objections.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Borough Planning Manager and Lead Member for Planning considers it appropriate that 
the Panel determines the application.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 This site is located in a predominantly residential area. It is located on the north side of Gordon 
Road and comprises a ground floor retail unit with associated storage at first floor level. The 
property is semi-detached with No 15 Gordon Road, a residential property.

3.2 Whilst a number of the residential houses do benefit from at least 1 off street parking space, a 
few especially to the east of the application site and a number of properties along Wellington 
Road rely on parking on the public highway.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Ref. Description Decision and Date
07/02539 First floor extension and 2 new windows to 19 Approved 16.11.2007

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 17 February 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 9 February 2016

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

17.02.16

To listen to audio recordings of this meeting, go to:
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/meetings_audio_recordings_august2015.htm

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Maureen Hunt, 
Richard Kellaway (Chairman), Derek Sharp, Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Leo Walters.

Officers: Alan Brier (Tree Officer), Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Andrew 
Fletcher (Rights of Way Officer), Jenifer Jackson (Borough Planning Manager), Shilpa 
Manek, Susan Sharman (Senior Planning Officer) and Matthew Tucker (Solicitor - 
Shared Legal Solutions)

Also Present: Councillor MJ Saunders

48/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Simon Dudley, Philip Love and Ms Claire 
Stretton.

49/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None Received.

Councillor MJ Saunders was in attendance at the meeting. Councillor Saunders is a 
member of Cookham Parish Council and Cookham Society.

50/15 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Maidenhead Development 
Control Panel held on 20 January 2016 be approved.

51/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

15/02564/FULL
Land between 
Lightlands Lane and 
Strande View Walk 
and Strande Lane
Cookham
Maidenhead

Construction of a log cabin for occupation by an 
agricultural worker in connection with the operation and 
management of an egg laying poultry farm to be 
established on the holding for a temporary period of 3 
years. 

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED. The Application was 
refused on the grounds outlined in the Planning 
Officer’s report.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Andy Silver, 
objector, Mr Scarf, objector, Cookham Society, Cllr 



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 17 February 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 9 February 2016

Christine Doyle, objector, Cookham Parish Council 
and Cllr MJ Saunders, objector, Ward Member).

15/02565/FULL
Land between 
Lightlands Lane and 
Strande View Walk 
and Strande Lane
Cookham
Maidenhead

Erection of one purpose built poultry shed elevated on a 
raised platform for the keeping of up to 1750 egg laying 
chickens including a separate integral egg packing room 
at one end of the building.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED. The Application was 
refused on the grounds outlined in the Planning 
Officer’s report.
(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Andy Silver, 
objector, Mr Scarf, objector, Cookham Society, Cllr 
Christine Doyle, objector, Cookham Parish Council 
and Cllr MJ Saunders, objector, Ward Member).

15/02567/FULL
Land between 
Lightlands Lane and 
Strande View Walk 
and Strande Lane
Cookham
Maidenhead

The erection of one purpose built poultry shed elevated on 
a raised platform for the keeping of up to 1750 egg laying 
chickens.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED. The Application was 
refused on the grounds outlined in the Planning 
Officer’s report.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Andy Silver, 
objector, Mr Scarf, objector, Cookham Society, Cllr 
Christine Doyle, objector, Cookham Parish Council 
and Cllr MJ Saunders, objector, Ward Member).

15/02749/FULL
Land between 
Lightlands Lane and 
Strande View Walk 
and Strande Lane
Cookham
Maidenhead

The erection of a general purpose portal framed 
agricultural storage building for the keeping of hay and 
straw and a bulk feed storage hopper.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED. The Application was 
refused on the grounds outlined in the Planning 
Officer’s report.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Andy Silver, 
objector, Mr Scarf, objector, Cookham Society, Cllr 
Christine Doyle, objector, Cookham Parish Council 
and Cllr MJ Saunders, objector, Ward Member).

15/03707/FULL
Gordons Supermarket
17 – 19 Gordon Road
Maidenhead
Sl6 6BS

Alterations to ground floor retail unit and the conversion of 
upper floors to provide 2 x residential units with 
associated parking.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED. The Application was 
approved subject to the conditions in the Borough 
Planning Manager’s report.

52/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Control Panel – Wednesday, 17 February 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 9 February 2016

The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.05 pm, ended at 7.45 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


